
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 MAY 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Kevin Everett 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Edward Lord 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Chris Punter 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council, 23 April 2015, appointing the 

Committee and approving its Terms of Reference. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order no. 29. 
 For Decision 

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order no. 30. 
 For Decision 

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN AND REFERENCE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 To appoint three Members, in addition to the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Past 

Grand Committee Chairmen, to chair Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee meetings 
and serve on the Reference Sub Committee, for the ensuing year. 

 For Decision 
 

7. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
8. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEES 
 a) Contemporary Pub Company Ltd, 6 Carmelite Street, London, EC4 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
9. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 The Comptroller & City Solicitor to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REVIEW OF DECISIONS) ACT 2014 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

11. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER 
PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 

 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
12. DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 

2015-2018 
 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 72) 

 
13. SEX ESTABLISHMENTS – ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
14. LATE NIGHT LEVY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 82) 
15. SAFETY THIRST UPDATE 
 The Licensing Manager to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 21 January 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committe Room 3 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 21 January 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Peter Dunphy (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
 

Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk's Department 

Valeria Cadena-Wrigley Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Chadha Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

David Smith Director of Markers & Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Steve Blake Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Peter Davenport Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Rita Jones City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Revd Dr Martin Dudley, Kevin 
Everett, Sophie Fernandes, Edward Lord, Chris Punter, and James Tumbridge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the last meeting held on 20 October 
2014 be agreed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Rough Sleepers 
In response to a Member’s question, an Officer of the City of London Police 
(CoLP) advised that the tickets issued to people begging for Operation Fennel 
were not fines; they were notices asking for the information to bring the person 
into the system of support available. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



Sale of Alcohol to Under 18s 
The Licensing Manager advised Members that officers had worked closely with 
premises who were found serving alcohol to under 18s to help them put further 
policies and procedures in place to prevent it happening again. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING (SUB) COMMITTEES  
 
4.1 PREMIER INN, 28 GREAT TOWER STREET, EC3R 5AT  
RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
held on 30 October 2014 be noted. 
 
4.2 SAMMIE'S BAR, 14 CROSSWALL, LONDON, EC3N 2LJ  
The Committee received the minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
regarding Sammie’s Bar Ltd. held on 27 November 2014. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Comptroller and City Solicitor advised 
that there was no case law regarding whether a premises licence application for 
on-sales only prevented patrons from purchasing beverages to be consumed 
directly outside the premises. He added that he had consulted with an expert 
QC who supported the view that on sales meant on the premises only. 
 
The Chairman of this Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee noted that the lack of 
case-law and the likelihood of appeal from the applicant were both taken into 
account during the Panel’s decision, in line with the Sub Committee’s usual 
practices. Members also noted that this application was assessed as an 
individual case; the City of London Corporation chose not to implement a 
cumulative impact policy as one was not appropriate for this area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee held 
on 27 November 2014 be noted. 
 

5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING HEARING (SUB) COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
There were none. 
 

6. NEW ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 - 
DELEGATED POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment that 
informed Members of the relevant provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. The Community Safety Officer provided Members 
with a presentation on the Community Trigger aspect, which was introduced on 
20 October 2014 as a statutory requirement under Part 1, Schedule 4 of the 
Act. 
 
The Community Safety Officer advised Members that the Community Trigger 
allowed victims of anti-social behaviour to challenge the response from their 
local authority by way of a multi-agency anti-social behaviour case review, if 
certain criteria for a threshold were met. The Community Trigger threshold 
consisted of at least three separate qualifying complaints within the last six 
months. In response to a Members question, the Community Safety Officer 
advised that that process was retrospective as complaints from before 20 

Page 4



October 2014 could currently qualify but the threshold had not been met by 
anyone yet. 
 
In response to question from the Chairman, the Assistant Director of 
Environmental Health and Public Protection advised that the Community 
Trigger would act as a safety net for licensing issues within the City of London. 
The new Act had condensed the previous legislation and made it more specific, 
which had allowed officers to issue Community Protection Notices to licensees 
for anti-social behaviour caused outside their premises as well as closure 
powers in extreme circumstances. 
 
RECEIVED – That the relevant provisions of the Anti-Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 be noted. 
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS & 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that advised Members of the premises licences, and variations to 
premises licences, granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing 
Service from 1 October to 31 December 2014. 
 
Members were advised that there had been few noise complaints during the 
Christmas period. An Officer of the CoLP advised that officers were assigned to 
visit all premises in problem areas during November and December, visiting 
200 premises per night per weekend on average. The proactive approach and 
joint agency working between Licensing, London Fire Brigade, Environmental 
Health, CoLP, and Safer City Partnership in the run up Christmas and over the 
festival holidays had ensured a successful festive period, with few noise 
complaints. There had been no increase in crime. Anti-social behaviour and 
theft had decreased compared to the same period on 2013 There had been no 
increase in crime and anti-social behaviour and theft both decreased compared 
to the same period on 2013. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised one premises in Walbrook had gained a high 
number of penalty points between May and October 2014 due to several 
incidents in a short space of time. Officers had been working closely with this 
premises and it was expected to reduce from Red to Amber for the next period. 
 
The Chairman and Members of the Committee thanked all officers for their pro-
active efforts in keeping issues to a minimum. 
 
RESOLVED – That the delegated decisions of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection pertaining to premises licences from 1 October to 31 
December 2014 be noted. 
 

8. GAMBLING ACT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2015/16  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that sought approval to the proposed 2015/16 fee structure for 
gambling fees. 
 

Page 5



Members were advised that the proposed fees had been calculated by taking 
the under-recovery of costs during 2013/14 into account in addition to the 
expected 2015/16 costs. The Chamberlain added that the 2013/14 under-
recovery was just £148, demonstrating that the methodology used to calculate 
the fees has proved to be very accurate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed fees for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

9. UPDATE ON THE LATE NIGHT LEVY  
The Committee received a verbal update from the Assistant Director of 
Environmental Health and Public Protection regarding the Late Night Levy 
(LNL). 
 
Members were advised that the number of premises due to pay the LNL was 
currently 224 as 68 premises applied for variations to their licence to close at 
midnight or before. The Assistant Director added that 92 premises had already 
paid a total of £136,000 and that the total amount raised by the LNL was 
projected to be almost £400,000; 70% of this would be used by the CoLP and 
the remaining portion, in the region of £120,000, by the City of London 
Corporation on services related to the night time economy as set out in the 
report agreed at the July 2014 Committee meeting. 
 
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection also advised that discussions 
were on-going with the cleansing service on proposals to provide additional 
cleaning activities to reflect the opening hours of premises within the LNL 
scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the Late Night Levy be noted. 
 

10. UPDATE ON SAFETY THIRST  
The Committee received a verbal update from the Licensing Manager regarding 
Safety Thirst. 
 
Members were advised that applications for 2015/16 would be received from 1 
March to 30 June 2015 and that the awards ceremony would take place on 12 
October 2015 in the Livery Hall, Guildhall. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the criterion for achieving the award was 
in the process of being graded. Premises would achieve different levels on the 
award beyond ‘pass’ and awards for different types of premises would also be 
introduced. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the reaction of business who 
failed to achieve the award, the Licensing Manager advised that multi-national 
businesses tended to be concerned at not achieving the award so had 
implemented improvements to aid a second application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on Safety Thirst be noted. 
 

Page 6



11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Environmental 
Health and Public Protection advised that he would contact Poppleston Allen 
Licensing Solicitors to obtain certificates for all Members who recently passed 
the Award for Personal Licence Holders. The Assistant Director added that a 
training session with Simon Walsh would be scheduled between February and 
May 2015. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the last meeting held on 20 
October 2014 be agreed. 
 

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015 

AH LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015 

 
 

Premises 
 
 

Sub Committee 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Sophie Fernandes 
Christopher Hayward 

 
City of London Officers 
Chr
[...]
ee 
  
Useful Numbers/Websites: 
 
An „Out of Hours‟ noise response service is available 24 hours a day by 
telephone:  
0207 6063030 
 
Licensing Policy and Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises: 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-
entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx 
 
CC:  6 Carmelite Street, London, EC4Y 0BX 

 Corinne Holloway, Joelson Wilson LLP, 30 Portland Place, London W1B 
1LZ 
 

 
 

Page 20

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx


 

 

Committee: Date: 

Licensing 

Streets and Walkways Sub 

6th May 2015 

18th May 2015 

Subject: 

Local Government (Review of Decisions) Act 2015 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Remembrancer 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This Report advises the Committee of the provisions of the Local Government 
(Review of Decisions) Act 2015. The Act requires local authorities to put in place a 
formal review procedure for any decisions which stop or restrict a proposed event 
on grounds of health or safety, and enables the introduction of a fast-track 
procedure for such decisions to be reviewed by the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is invited to receive this Report. 

Main Report 

1. The Local Government (Review of Decisions) Act started life as a Private 
Member’s Bill introduced in the House of Commons by Mark Spencer, then 
Conservative Member for Sherwood. Most such Bills make little progress, and 
indeed a similar Bill introduced in the previous session of Parliament failed to 
make any headway. On this occasion, however, a favourable allocation of 
time, coupled with support from both the Government and the Opposition, 
meant that the Bill passed into law ahead of the dissolution of Parliament in 
March. 

2. The Act is intended to counteract what is perceived, in the words of Mr. 
Spencer,
[...]
force such a 
recommendation. 

5. It is anticipated that decisions to which the Act applies will most often relate to 
events proposed to take place in the street or in licensed premises. Examples 
might include temporary road restrictions under the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984, counter-notices to temporary events notices under the Licensing 
Act 2003, and refusals of (or the imposition of terms and conditions on) 
temporary street trading licences under the City of London (Various Powers) 
Act 2013. 

6. The Act will come into force on the 26th May 2015. The appropriate officers 
were informed as soon as it became apparent that the Bill was likely to pass 
into law, in order to ensure that the necessary arrangements could be put in 
place in time. 

Appendices: 

(None.) 

Sam Cook 
Assistant Parliamentary Affairs Counsel, Remembrancer’s Office 

020 7332 3045 
sam.cook@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 22

mailto:sam.cook@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Licensing Committee 6 May 2015 

Subject:  

Delegated decisions of the Director of Markets and 

Consumer Protection pertaining to premises licences. 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Information 

 

Summary: 

This report details the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, 

granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 1 January 

2015 to 31 March 2015. It does not include any premises where Members have 

been involved in the decision making process i.e. decisions made at licensing 

sub-committee hearings. 

The report gives a summary of the enforcement action taken under the 

Licensing Act 2003 between 1 January 2015 and 31 March 2015. This report 

also presents data from the ‘traffic light’ risk scheme introduced within the City 

of London on 1 April 2013. The data covers the period 1 August 2014 to 31 

January 2015. 

 

 

Main Report 
 

Premises Licence Applications 

1. Pursuant to the instructions f
[...]
 2015. 

The system will be reviewed 

by January 2016.  

Other licences (e.g. charity 

collections) will be 

incorporated by March 2016. 

Licensing 

Manager 

M&CP IS 

Business 

Manager 

Develop and 

implement a 

workforce plan which 

ensures that our 

workforce has both the 

capability and 

resources to meet the 

Division‟s business 

objectives. 

A Departmental 

Workforce Plan will be 

published and the 

actions within it will have 

begun to be carried 

out. 

A Succession Plan will be in 

place by December 2015. 

The M&CP Workforce Plan will 

be published by December 

2015. 

A Chief Officer led workforce 

planning group will be 

established within the 

Department by June 2015. 

Chief Officer/ 

Port Health & 

Public 

Protection 

Management 

Team members 

/HR Business 

Partner 

 

Senior Managers to 

review and implement 

all relevant actions 

from the Business 

Improvement Plan to 

address any gaps 

identified through the 

IIP assessment.   

The Division will 

contribute towards the 

corporate stretch target 

of attaining the Silver IiP 

Standard in September 

2015. 

The Division will remain on 

track for achieving the Gold 

IiP Standard in 2016. 

Chief Officer/ 

Port Health & 

Public 

Protection 

Management 

Team 

members/ 

HR Business 

Partner 

Page 49



14 
 

Operational Performance Indicators 2015-2016 
 
The five Operational Performance Indicators for the Licensing Team for the year 

2015-2016 are shown here.  

 
PI 1.  Achieve an overall sickness absence level of no more than 6 days per person 

by 31 March 2016, and a total of no more than 48 days.1 

 

PI 2.  90% of debts to be settled within 60 days and 100% of debts settled within 120 

days. 

 

PI 3. Ensure that, within 12 months, 90% of premises entering the red or amber zone 

of the Traffic Light Scheme are brought back to the amber or green zone 

respectively.  

 

PI 4. Achieve a written self-assessment of the areas of concer
[...]
e

 a
c

h
ie

v
e

d
 

c
o

st
 e

ff
e

c
ti
v
e

ly
. 

is
 c

o
m

p
e

ti
ti
v
e

 a
n

d
 p

ro
m

o
te

s 

o
p

p
o

rt
u

n
it
y
 

su
p

p
o

rt
s 

o
u

r 
c

o
m

m
u

n
it
ie

s 

p
ro

te
c

ts
, 

p
ro

m
o

te
s 

a
n

d
 

e
n

h
a

n
c

e
s 

o
u

r 
e

n
v
ir
o

n
m

e
n

t 

is
 v

ib
ra

n
t 

a
n

d
 c

u
lt
u

ra
lly

 r
ic

h
 

is
 s

a
fe

r 
a

n
d

 s
tr

o
n

g
e

r 

To
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
 a

n
d

 p
ro

m
o

te
 T

h
e

 C
it
y
 

a
s 

th
e

 w
o

rl
d

 l
e

a
d

e
r 

in
 

in
te

rn
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
fi
n

a
n

c
e

 a
n

d
 

b
u

si
n

e
ss

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s.

 

To
 p

ro
v
id

e
 m

o
d

e
rn

, 
e

ff
ic

ie
n

t 
a

n
d

 

h
ig

h
 q

u
a

lit
y
 l
o

c
a

l 
se

rv
ic

e
s 

w
it
h

in
 

th
e

 S
q

u
a

re
 M

ile
 f

o
r 

w
o

rk
e

rs
, 

re
si

d
e

n
ts

 a
n

d
 v

is
it
o

rs
. 

To
 p

ro
v
id

e
 v

a
lu

e
d

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s,

 s
u

c
h

 

a
s 

e
d

u
c

a
ti
o

n
, 
e

m
p

lo
y
m

e
n

t,
 

c
u

lt
u

re
 a

n
d

 l
e

is
u

re
, 

to
 L

o
n

d
o

n
 

a
n

d
 t

h
e

 n
a

ti
o

n
. 

Li
c

e
n

si
n

g
 S

e
rv

ic
e

 O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
a

l 
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 I
n

d
ic

a
to

rs
 2

0
1

5
-2

0
1
6

 

PI 1. Achieve an 

overall sickness 

absence level of no 

more than 6 days per 

person by 31 March 

2016. 

          

PI 2. 90% of debts to 

be settled within 60 

days and 100% of 

debts settled within 

120 days. 

          

PI 3. Ensure that, 

within 12 months, 90% 

of premises entering 

the red or amber 

zone of the Traffic 

Light Scheme are 

brought back to the 

amber or green zone 

respectively.  

          

PI 4. Achieve a 

written self-

assessment of the 

areas of concern 

and an 

accompanying 

improvement action 

plan at 100% of 

premises falling into 

either the amber or 

red zones of the 

Traffic Light Scheme. 

          

PI 5. Ensure all 

necessary paperwork 

is submitted to Town 

Clerks prior to a Sub 

Committee 

hearing/review in 

[...]
ssed. 

 

General signage to be improved. 

4 Lone working, out of hours 

and  security duties 

(Environmental Health & 

public Protection, Port 

Health & Vet Services, 

Markets) 

Lone working  

Violence – including 

physical force, verbal 

abuse, threats, gestures 

and harassment  

Illness whilst on duty 

Accidents 

 

2 Officers may carry out 

enforcement action which can 

cause tension. 

EHO’s have electronic lone 

worker safety systems.  

All services have lone working 

policies and procedures in 

place. 

2 4 An annual review of all existing 

practices to be undertaken by 

separate divisions and teams based 

upon their unique activities and 

working environments. 

 

For anticipated /  planned Out of 

Hours work within PP the local 

protocol/procedure for out of hours 

lone working will be reviewed, 

updated and published to staff by 

December  2014. 

5 Handling venomous and 

unknown reptiles, 

amphibians & 

invertebrates. 

(Port Health & Vet 

Services) 

Bites, envenomation, 

toxicity, stings:- death 

3 Possible due to variation in 

packing of AVI containers and 

frequency of venomous 

shipments. 

2 6 Venomous/ unknown animals 

inspected by management team 

only. PPE:-gloves, gauntlets, goggles. 

Envenomation emergency procedure 

established, but need to revise 

envenomation plans with local 

hospital and in conjunction with 

Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine. 

Address DWA licencing issues. 

 
 
  

P
age 71



Appendix D 

 

Departmental Health and Safety Management Structure 
 

P
age 72



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Licensing 6 May 2015 

Subject: 
Sex Establishments – Annual Review of Fees 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
The City of London Corporation has to set annual fees for those premises 
requiring a licence under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 as a sex establishment. The report outlines recent 
case l
[...]
ings. This 

service will provide a positive effect on the cleanliness and image of the 

City of London. 

 

Implications 

 

21. Any money retained by the City Corporation from the Levy income has to 

be spent on the areas referred to in paragraph 19. A statutory report 

detailing how the Local Authority spent its portion of the Levy has to be 

produced at the end of each Levy year.  

Page 81



Background Papers: 

 

Report to Licensing Committee 28 April 2014: ‘Late Night Levy Consultation’.  

 

 

 

Appendices: 

 

None 

 

 

 

Contact: 

Peter Davenport | peter.davenport@cityoflondon.gov.uk | x3227 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	7 Public Minutes
	8 Minutes of Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committees
	10 Local Government (Review of Decisions) Act 2014
	11 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES
	12 Department of Markets & Consumer Protection Business Plan 2015-2018
	Licensing Business Plan 2015-18 FINAL
	Appendix A - Licensing Strategic links
	Appendix B - M&CP Data Quality Policy
	Appendix C - PH&PP Risk Tracker
	MCP Risk Form

	Appendix D - Health and Safety

	13 Sex Establishments - Annual Review of Fees
	14 Late Night Levy Update



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6 May 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room 3 - 2nd
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 6 May 2015 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Peter Dunphy (Deputy Chairman)

Alex Bain-Stewart

Deputy John Barker
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Christopher Hayward

Officers:
David Arnold

Paul Chadha
Jenny Pitcairn
Sam Cook
David Smith
Jon Averns
Steve Blake
Peter Davenport
Simon Douglas
Hector McKoy

1. APOLOGIES

Michael Hudson

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Edward Lord

Graham Packham

Judith Pleasance

Chris Punter

Town Clerk's Department

Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Chamberlain’s Department
Remembrancer's Department

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Markets & Consumer Protection Department
City of London Police

City of London Police

Apologies for absence were received from Revd. Dr. Martin Dudley, Deputy
Kevin Everett, and James Tumbridge.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
RESOLVED - That he Order of the Court of Common Council, of 1 May 2014,
appointing the Committee and approving its Terms of Reference, be noted.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing
Order No. 29.



The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to stand as Chairman.
Marianne Fredericks being the only Member indicating her willingness to stand
as Chairman was duly elected for the ensuing year.

RESOLVED - That Marianne Fredericks be declared Chairman for the ensuing
year.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with
Standing Order No. 30.

The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to serve as Deputy
Chairman, and Peter Dunphy, being the only Member indicating his willingness
to serve, was duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.

RESOLVED - That Peter Dunphy be declared Deputy Chairman for the
ensuing year.

APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN AND REFERENCE SUB
COMMITTEE

The Committee proceeded to appoint three Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee
Chairmen for the ensuing year, in addition to the current Chairman and Deputy
Chairman and Past Grand Committee Chairmen.

Seven Members indicated their willingness to serve as Licensing (Hearing) Sub
Committee Chairmen so a ballot was required.

RESOLVED - That the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee Chairmen and the
Reference Sub Committee for 2015/16 comprise of the following Members:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)

Peter Dunphy (Deputy Chairman)

Sophie Fernandes

Christopher Hayward

Jamie Ingham Clark

Kevin Everett (Past Grand Committee Chairman)

Edward Lord (Past Grand Committee Chairman)

PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015
be approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Award for Personal Licence Holders

In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Environmental
Health and Public Protection advised that certificates for all Members who
passed the Award for Personal Licence Holders would be circulated via post
later this month.




10.

11.

12.

MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEES
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee held
on 29 January 2015 be noted.

APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS
There were none.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REVIEW OF DECISIONS) ACT 2014

The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer regarding the
provisions of the Local Government (Review of Decisions) Act 2015, which
required local authorities to put in place a formal review procedure for any
decisions which stop or restrict a proposed event on grounds of health or safety
and enabled the introduction of a fast-track procedure for such decisions to be
reviewed by the Local Government Ombudsman.

RESOLVED - That the provisions of the Local Government (Review of
Decisions) Act 2015 be noted.

DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES

The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection that provided details of the premises licences and variations to
premises licences granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing
Service from 1 January 2015 to 31 March 2015.

In response to Members’ requests, the Town Clerk and officers from the
Markets and Consumer Protection Department agreed to provide Committee
Members with the details of premises obtaining sufficient points on the Risk
Scheme to reach Red or Amber in advance of the meeting as part of a Non-
Public appendix in the main agenda.

The Licensing Manager advised that there was another premises in Lime Street
who had reached Amber on the Risk Scheme with 11 penalty points. The list of
premises obtaining sufficient points on the Risk Scheme would therefore be
amended. He added that the full list of Green to Red premises on the Risk
Scheme could be circulated to Member upon request.

RESOLVED - That the details of premises licences and variations to premises
licences granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 1
January to 31 March 2015 be noted.

DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS
PLAN 2015-2018

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection that sought approval to the 2015-18 Business Plan of the City of
London Corporation’s Licensing Service.

In response to a Members' questions regarding Operational Performance
Indicators, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection advised that the
wording of Pl 2 would be revised to be clear that it is a snapshot indicator. The



13.

14.

Chamberlain advised that the latest available figures showed that as at 31
March 2015, 97.6% of debts were less than 60 days old and 99.9% were less
than 120 days old. The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection added the
target to achieve an overall sickness absence level of no more than 6 days per
person had been reduced from a target of 7 days in 2014/15, which had been
met.

The Licensing Manager advised that the Statements of Licensing Policies
under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 would be drawn up
through public consultation in late 2015 and would be submitted for Committee
approval in early 2016. The Chamberlain added that a statutory annual update
report on the Late Night Levy would be considered in October 2015.

RESOLVED - That the Licensing Service Business Plan 2015-18 be approved.

SEX ESTABLISHMENTS - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection that sought approval to the annual fees for those premises requiring
a licence under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as
a sex establishment.

The Comptroller and City Solicitor advised Members of the Supreme Court
Decision in relation to Hemming vs. Westminster City Council. Members were
advised that the Supreme Court concluded on 29 April 2015 that licensing
schemes which required the applicant to pay a fee covering the administrative
costs of the application at the time the application is made and, in the event that
the application is granted, a further fee to cover the costs of enforcing the
licensing scheme did not fall foul of the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Members were also advised that a decision regarding licensing schemes which
required a fee that covered both the administrative costs and the costs of
enforcing the scheme to be paid at the time the application was made, with the
enforcement element being refunded should the application be rejected, was
referred to the European Court of Justice for determination.

These findings from the Supreme Court case could be applied to the entire
local authority licensing regime save for premises licensed under the Licensing
Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 where there were statutory fee structures
in place.

RESOLVED - That the annual fees for those premises requiring a licence
under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as a sex
establishment, be approved.

LATE NIGHT LEVY UPDATE

The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection that provided an update of the Late Night Levy (LNL) since 1
October 2014.



15.

16.

17.

Members were introduced to Simon Douglas, the new Licensing Inspector for
the City of London Police, who was attending his first Committee meeting.

In response to a Member’s question, the Licensing Manager advised that a
large percentage of premises removed the condition on their licence to allow
the sale of alcohol after midnight on New Year's Eve only for free before the
LNL was introduced in October 2015. This meant that they would no longer be
liable to pay the LNL. The condition remained on some premises licences but
these premises were able to remove it from their licence for a charge of £89.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

SAFETY THIRST UPDATE
Members received a verbal update from the Licensing Manager regarding the
Safety Thirst scheme.

The Licensing Manager advised that letters had been sent to Safety Thirst
members at the start of May 2015. This was later than originally intended as
some amendments had been made to the scheme. Amendments included the
introduction of different ‘grades’ to the award as well as an award for the
Licensed Premises of the Year. In response to a Member's question, he
confirmed that previous winners of the award would still have to re-apply this
year. He added that the Award ceremony would take place on 12 October 2015
in the Livery Hall.

RESOLVED - That the Safety Thirst update be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

The Chairman advised Members that there would be a presentation at the next
Committee meeting regarding the expected impact of Transport for London’s
introduction 24 hour Tube services on Fridays and Saturdays with effect from
12 September 2015. It was noted that the City of London would be affected by
24 hour services on the Central Line.

The Chairman expressed thanks to the Remembrancer's Department for a
successful Licensing Committee Dinner on 16 April 2015 and was particularly
grateful to staff who secured an excellent new venue at short notice.

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm

Chairman



Contact Officer: David Arnold
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk



